NSOC RFP – NNJ0130809R – Amendment 3

Final Request for Proposal (RFP)

Neutral Buoyancy Laboratory (NBL) Space Vehicle Mockup Facility (SVMF) Operations Contract (NSOC)
 Questions and Answers
Note:

This document answers questions received via the NSOC website.  Only those questions received by the deadline stated in the Final RFP were addressed.  Similar questions have been consolidated to form one question.

Question 26:  

Can Offerors include proposed profit in the Phase-in Template (PIT)?
Answer 26:  

Yes, Offerors may propose profit in the PIT.
Question 27: 

If proposed, where should the rates to be applied to Non-Labor Costs be captured on the IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT)?
Answer 27:  

Capture the Non-Labor Costs in the NLR section of the ISCT.  Additional cost detail necessary to substantiate, such as rates, could be shown here as well.  The BOE should capture the information in the proposal.
Question 28:  

The IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT) does not reflect the same Standard Labor Category (SLC) items shown in the SLC list in Section L.19.  Specifically, L-02.1 ICST lists only Supervisor rather than Supervisor I and II separately as in the completion form and other IDIQ templates.  Also, Technician I-III are duplicated. Please clarify.
Answer 28:  

The IDIQ Workbook, ICST Worksheet has been updated to reflect the addition of the "Supervisor II" position and the removal of the duplicated "Technician I through Technician III" positions.
Question 29:  

Reference the "Technical Workbook, IDIQ Technical Resource Summary Templates (IDIQ-TRST);" please confirm the term “Logistics” should be removed from the "Logistics Standard Labor Category" title.
Answer 29:  

The Technical Workbook, IDIQ-TRST Worksheet has been updated to reflect the removal of the term “Logistics” in the "SLC" title.
Question 30:  

Since the Phase-In Period is FFP, as defined in B.4, will the Government consider removing the PIT cost detail requirement in Attachment L-03?
Answer 30:  

The PIT will be used as a check on the basis of estimate for the Phase-in to ensure that a reasonable plan and price are proposed.  The current PIT requirement will not be changed.
Question 31:  

Please verify that the information on GS equivalent hourly wage rates in Attachment J-16 is accurate for all standard labor categories listed.
Answer 31:  

Attachment J-16 has been updated.  Please note that the labor categories listed have been updated and may not reflect the exact SLCs listed in Section L.19 of the RFP, however, are intended to give a representation of possible support services which could be mapped to the Provision L.19 SLCs, which would fall under the Wage Determination of the Service Contract Act.
Question 32:  

Will the Government please provide a list detailing information associated with software applications, licenses, maintenance agreements, etc.?
Answer 32:  

Attachment J-12 has been updated to include the addition of "NBL Software" and "SVMF Software" Worksheets.
Question 33:  

TRT Instructions say to sort by SOW, however the TRT template is labeled and numbered by WBS.  Please clarify the instructions - should the TRT template be by WBS or by SOW?
Answer 33:  

The TRT should be sorted by WBS.
Question 34:  

Reference the IDIQ-TRST; please ensure that the column for “Resource Basis” is meant to be removed.   Please provide further explanation as to the purpose of the tab, IDIQ – TRST and the tab TRT – TDIQ Task Orders.  Additionally, on the TRT – IDIQ Task Orders spreadsheet there is an error in the formula in column F: it references cell E44 in the denominator and it should reference cell E46.
Answer 34:  

The Resource Basis in the IDIQ -TRST has been removed.  These spreadsheets are created to capture the IDIQ TO described in TA5 in order to bridge the Cost Volume and Technical Volume for analysis and to ensure that the proposal has been written in a manner that prices and proposed resources align.  The formula error on the TRT-IDIQ Task Orders spreadsheet has been corrected.
Question 35:  

Is the use of the Labor IGE that is contained in the RFP acceptable for use as the Resource Basis?
Answer 35:  

Yes, Section L, Volume III, page L.30, Technical Workbook Instructions, paragraph (ii), sub-paragraph (A) addressing "Resource Basis" has been adjusted to add language that the government IGE can be used if the offeror does not have a differing view of the resource basis.
Question 36:  

In reference to Attachment L-09; the cover page states, "The offeror is provided a sub-set of the fabrication drawings used to fabricate the existing SVMF US Laboratory Mockup.  The drawings are a representation of the level of detail required for fabrication of the mockup."  Please clarify as to what Fabrication Drawings are to be used?

Answer 36:  

Attachment L-09, Cover Page has been updated.  The Flight Drawings provided in the technical library are to be used for the requirements in the design, fabrication, installation and performance of the acceptance testing for the Sample IDIQ Delivery Order.
Question 37:  

Can the Government please make NSOC Work Order Process (NSOC-ENG-0111) available in the Technical Library for the Offerors?
Answer 37:  

NSOC-ENG-0111 is no longer appropriate and has been superseded by F-NSOC-ENG-3300-01 and F-NSOC-ENG-3300-03.  These have been added to the technical library.

1 of 3

